Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject:- Appointment of Welfare Officers under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme 2022.

Government Order No:- 62 -JK(JSD) of 2024

Dated:- 13 03.2024

In supersession of previous order issued on the subject, Mr. Ashwani Khajuria, (JKAS), Special Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department is hereby appointed as "Welfare Officer" in respect of Jal Shakti Department for entire UT of J&K under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022 for appropriate counseling and facilitation of the process of compassionate appointment/grant of monetary compensation in favour of dependents of the deceased Government employee or a Government employee retiring on invalid pension in terms of the procedure set out in the said scheme.

Further, Assistant Executive Engineer (AEE) of the respective Sub-Divisions of Jal Shakti Department shall assist the Welfare Officer in this regard. He/She shall maintain the updated records in the matter and visit the house of the diseased as and when required.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department

No. JSD-Admn02/65/2022 (7027419) Copy to the:-

Dated: 13 .03.2024

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- Joint Secretary (3007), minuscry
 Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Secretary in the Jal Shakti Department.
- 4. Special Secretary to the Government (A), Jal Shakti Department.
- 5. Additional Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department
- 6. OSD with Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Chief Engineering, Public Health Engineering, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 8. Chief Engineering, Irrigation & Flood Control, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 9. Chief Engineer, RTIC, Jammu.
- 10. Deputy Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.
- 11. PS to the Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Jal Shakti Department, J&K.
- 12. I/c Website, Jal Shakti Department.
- 13. Government Order file.(w.2.s.c.)

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department